

JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SAMPLE BALLOT

April 4, 2023 General Municipal Election

JEFFERSON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

TIMOTHY J. PIGG - 7,265

JAMES PRATER - 5,035

TONEY DUNAWAY - 2,760

TAMMY STIDEM - 6,307

DENNIS M DIEHL - 6,161

IAN MCFARLAND - 4,916

AMER HASSAN - 3,582

VALERIE BROWN TAYLOR - 5,419

SHANE RODEN - 4,152

MINERAL AREA COLLEGE

FOR TRUSTEE, SUBDISTRICT 2 - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

CAMILLE NATIONS - 0

SCOTT HAMMACK - 0

ELIZABETH CLARK POSTON - 0

CHRIS HULSEY - 0

CRYSTAL CITY #47 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

LINDA K. SCHILLY - 250

CYNTHIA S. COLEMAN - 251

CURTIS DALE BINSBACHER - 222

MELISSA S. PARKER - 226

DE SOTO #73 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

THREE-YEAR TERM

MARK FERRELL - 888

TARROLE MILFELD - 850

LATRISHA (TRISH) COLEMAN - 863

FOR BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

ONE-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM

NICOLE SPRUELL - 669

MIKE KISNER - 373

WINDSOR C-1 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR BOARD OF EDUCATION - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

MICHAEL SCOTT BROTHERS - 546

TIMOTHY C. MCCRAW - 545

DAN SHAUL - 610

DUSTIN SCHWARTZ - 668

FOX C-6 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR DIRECTOR, BOARD OF EDUCATION - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

CURTISS FRAZIER - 3,448

JUDY SMITH - 3,414

TRAVIS LINTNER - 2,882

JIM OSIA - 1,960

MICHAEL MYERS - 2,527

NORTHWEST R-1 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR SCHOOL DIRECTOR - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

MARY THOMASSON - 2,233

MICHELLE Y COATS - 2,174

RETTA "SUSAN" TUGGLE - 2,209

PROPOSITION S

Shall the Board of Education of the Northwest R-1 School District of Jefferson County, Missouri borrow money in the amount of \$28,000,000 for the purposes of acquiring, renovating, constructing, furnishing and equipping school sites, buildings and related facilities as recommended by the Facilities Planning Committee, including renovations to enhance security in school entryways, upgrades and enhancements to surveillance and intercom systems, construction and reconfiguration of classrooms to adjoin main buildings for student safety, improve site circulation for buses and private transportation, expansion of athletic facilities, and installation of new playground equipment, and issue general obligation bonds for the payment thereof? If this proposition is approved, the adjusted debt service levy of the school district is estimated to remain unchanged at the current rate of \$0.5896 per \$100 assessed valuation of real and personal property.

YES - 2,093

NO - 1,234

GRANDVIEW R-II SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

HEATHER LANGHANS-BODNAR - 218

STEPHEN KUCZKA - 310

SHANE FRAZIER - 335

RACHEL WOFFORD - 314

GRANDVIEW R-II SCHOOL DISTRICT

Proposition Safe Eagles

Shall the Board of Education of the Grandview R-II School District, Missouri, with an estimated no tax rate increase to the current debt service property tax levy, borrow money in the amount of Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$7,200,000) for the purpose of improving School Safety and enhancing critical Infrastructure District-wide by completing the following projects: remodeling the Main Entrances to the Elementary, Middle, and High School so visitors must enter school offices through a buzz-in door system and removing direct access to the buildings and its students/staff; installing ballistic film to all first floor windows and doors; updating district signage for safety and ease of traveling around campus; replacement of aging District-wide camera system; replacement of the district Sewer Treatment Plant; completing a Kitchen addition to the high school to eliminate serving breakfast and lunch out of a concession stand; performing needed asphalt upgrades around campus; purchasing new school buses to upgrade the District's aging fleet; to the extent funds are available, acquire land and complete other remodeling and repair improvements to the existing facilities of the District and issue general obligation bonds for the payment thereof?

(If this proposition is approved, the adjusted debt service levy of the School District is estimated to remain unchanged at \$1.3683 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation of real and personal property.)

YES - 352

NO - 163

HILLSBORO R-III SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR BOARD OF DIRECTOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

ONE-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM

GLORIA L. LINK - 623

STEPHANIE CAGE - 1,314

DUNKLIN R-5 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

MICHAEL HICKS - 927

JACKIE "CODY" PETERO - 905

JASON DRINEN - 931

DUNKLIN R-5 SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPOSITION SAFE SCHOOLS

Shall the Board of Education of the Dunklin R-V School District of Jefferson County, Missouri borrow money and issue its general obligation bonds in the amount of \$13,500,000 to acquire, construct, improve, renovate, furnish, and equip new and existing school facilities, including the Taylor Early Childhood Center, Pevely Elementary, Senn-Thomas Middle School and Herculaneum High School buildings? Projects may include but are not limited to construction of secured entryways and installation of security upgrades at the elementary school and middle school and construction of a high school gym with a storm shelter. If this proposition is approved, the adjusted debt service levy of the school district is estimated to remain unchanged at the current levy of \$0.9500 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation of real and personal property.

YES - 1,028

NO - 323

JEFFERSON R-VII SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR SCHOOL BOARD - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

JUSTIN NEEL - 343

JAMES "PETE" MCPETERS - 296

JIMMY JACKSON - 349

BRENT PAULEY - 131

SUNRISE R-9 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR BOARD OF EDUCATION, DIRECTOR - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

DAVID SEBASTIAN - 194

JUSTIN PEPPERS - 199

BRANDI RICHARDS - 203

PROPOSITION K.I.D.S.

Shall the Board of Education of the Sunrise R-IX School District, Missouri, be authorized to increase the operating tax levy by \$0.5000 to \$3.5040 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation for the purposes of attracting and retaining quality certified and support staff, maintaining facilities, and meeting additional operating expenses?

If this proposition is approved, the adjusted operating tax levy of the District is estimated to increase by \$0.5000 from \$3.0040, currently, to \$3.5040 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation for the 2023 Tax Year and can be applied to the assessed valuation for each year thereafter. The District intends to reduce the debt service levy by \$0.5000 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation in order to offset the estimated \$0.5000 increase to the operating levy if this Proposition is approved by the voters.

YES - 168

NO - 101

SUNRISE R-9 SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPOSITION B.E.A.M.

Shall the Board of Education of the Sunrise R-IX School District, Missouri borrow money in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,500,000) for the purpose of providing funds for the betterment of school facilities including, without limitation: safety and security upgrades, heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) improvements, new windows, and roof repairs District-wide; to the extent funds are available, complete other repairs and improvements to the existing facilities of the District; and issue general obligation bonds for the payment thereof? If this proposition is approved, the adjusted debt service levy of the School District is estimated to remain at \$1.6222 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation of real and personal property. If this proposition and Proposition K.I.D.S. are both approved, the adjusted debt service levy of the School District is estimated to decrease by \$0.5000 from \$1.6222, currently, to \$1.1222 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation of real and personal property.

YES - 181

NO - 89

MERAMEC VALLEY R-III SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

THREE-YEAR TERM

MATT TROWER - 94

DIANNA MEYER - 86

CLINT "ALLEN" TINDALL, JR. - 34

AMANDA NEMETH - 66

CHARLES "CHARLIE" WILLIAMS - 80

FOR SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

ONE-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM

LAURA RIEGLER - 117

ROCKWOOD R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR DIRECTOR, BOARD OF EDUCATION - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

LYNNE MIDYETT - 254

THOMAS DUNN - 233

KAREN (KARY) BACHERT - 268

TRISHA KATZFEY - 259

RICHARD WIERZBA - 231

ROBERT (BOB) CADIGAN - 248

KINGSTON K-14 SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

AMANDA WARD - 4

WILLIAM "BILLY" SAMPSON SR - 2

LINDA MANESS - 2

JULIE WEST - 2

JORDAN "BUBBA" KINCAID - 5

KATIE PYATT - 3

CITY OF ARNOLD

FOR COUNCIL PERSON WARD 1 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

JASON FULBRIGHT - 308

DORIS BORGELT - 144

FOR COUNCIL PERSON WARD 2 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

TIM SEIDENSTRICKER - 348

WILLIAM (BILL) MORITZ - 356

FOR COUNCIL PERSON WARD 3 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

MARK HOOD - 547

FOR COUNCIL PERSON WARD 4 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

CLAUDE (BUTCH) COOLEY - 488

CITY OF ARNOLD

PROPOSITION PUBLIC SAFETY

SHALL THE CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI REDUCE ITS PROPERTY TAX BY FIFTY-PERCENT (50%) FROM ITS CURRENT RATE AND IMPOSE AN ADDITIONAL CITYWIDE SALES TAX OF ONE PERCENT (1%) FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING LAW ENFORCEMENT FOR THE CITY OF ARNOLD?

YES - 1,718

NO - 872

CITY OF BYRNES MILL

FOR MAYOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

ROB KICZENSKI - 268

RUTH CAROL RASK (WI) - 44

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD I - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

BOB PRADO - 96

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD II - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

GALEN HARRISON - 94

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD III - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

MARY SCHEBLE - 91

LOCAL USE TAX PROPOSITION

Shall the City of Byrnes Mill, Missouri impose a local use tax at the same rate as the total local sales tax, provided that if the local sales tax rate is reduced or raised by voter approval, the local use tax rate shall also be reduced or raised by the same action?

This is not an increase to the current local retail sales tax rate.

YES - 170

NO - 202

CITY OF CRYSTAL CITY

FOR COUNCILPERSON WARD I - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

JACK GINNEVER - 74

FOR COUNCILPERSON WARD II - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

TONY BECKER - 62

DINK (KARRY) FRIEDMEYER - 50

FOR COUNCILPERSON WARD III - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

TAYLOR MASSA - 51

FOR COUNCILPERSON WARD IV - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

JOHN WINKELMAN - 116

CITY OF DESOTO

FOR COUNCILMAN - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

KATHY INGRAM SMITH - 310

DIRK HELMS - 125

SHAUN BROOKS - 149

MARVIN J. CAMPBELL - 59

TODD MAHN - 307

CITY OF EUREKA

FOR MAYOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

SEAN FLOWER - 55

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD 2 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

CARLEEN MURRAY - 55

CITY OF FESTUS

FOR MAYOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

SAM RICHARDS - 758

ROBERT "BOBBY" VENZ - 375

FOR COUNCILMAN WARD I - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

DAVID E. BOYER - 177

FOR COUNCILMAN WARD II - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

STACI L. TEMPLETON - 194

FOR COUNCILMAN WARD III - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

KEVIN E. DENNIS - 243

FOR COUNCILMAN WARD IV - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

MICHAEL COOK - 303

Proposition 1

Shall the City of Festus impose a sales tax of three percent (3.0%) on the sale of adult use marijuana within the City of Festus?

YES - 835

NO - 331

CITY OF HERCULANEUM

FOR MAYOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

WILLIAM C. HAGGARD - 435

RYAN WRIGHT - 470

FOR ALDERMAN WARD I - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

MICHAEL BURLAGE - 207

FOR ALDERMAN WARD II - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

NORMAN SEITHEL - 87

FOR ALDERMAN WARD III - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

JESSICA SHEPHERD - 194

ISRAEL DAVID CLAYMAN (WI) - 255

QUESTION 1

Shall the City of Herculaneum Missouri, impose a sales tax of three percent (3%) on all retail sales of adult use marijuana sold in the City of Herculaneum, Missouri?

YES - 626

NO - 278

CITY OF HILLSBORO

FOR MAYOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

DOUGLAS G. BROWNING, JR. - 61

BUDDY RUSSELL - 295

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD 1 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

BRENDA L. KING - 64

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD 2 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

TIM POLKINGHORNE - 64

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD 3 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

NANCY K. MAXWELL - 74

FOR ALDERPERSON WARD 4 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

KEVIN PAYNE - 52

DENNIS K. BRADLEY - 40

PROPOSITION M

Shall the City of Hillsboro impose an additional sales tax of three percent (3%) on all retail sales of adult use marijuana sold in the City of Hillsboro?

YES - 248

NO - 118

CITY OF OLYMPIAN VILLAGE

FOR MAYOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

ADRIANNE HULVEY - 33

FOR ALDERMAN - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

DARLENE WILSON - 30

DAVID BERRY - 33

CITY OF PEVELY

FOR MAYOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

STEPHANIE M. HAAS - 421

FOR ALDERMAN WARD I - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

STEVE MARKUS - 148

MARLENE FREEMAN - 79

FOR ALDERMAN WARD II - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

RICK YOUNT - 99

DAVID (DAVE) BEWIG (WI) - 17

FOR ALDERMAN WARD III - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

DONALD MENKHUS - 77

FOR ALDERMAN WARD IV - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

NO CANDIDATES FILED, THEREFORE ALL WRITE-INS WILL BE COUNTED

TRAVIS DITTMAN (WI) - 2

PAUL TRAVIS DITTMAN (WI) - 1

BRIAN M. TEETER (WI) - 2

EDGAR PARRIS (WI) - 1

ZACHARY FIGLIOLA (WI) - 1

BRYAN ECKLES (WI) - 1

Proposition 1

Shall the City of Pevely impose a sales tax of three percent (3.0 %) on the sale of adult use marijuana within the City of Pevely?

YES - 402

NO - 188

VILLAGE OF CEDAR HILL LAKES

FOR TRUSTEE - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

CONSTANCE L. SCHICKER - 15

LAURA DRUMMOND - 22

BRET SCOTT - 24

MELANIE HUDSON - 14

VILLAGE OF PARKDALE

FOR TRUSTEE WARD 1 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

TWO-YEAR TERM

TONY DAY - 4

FOR TRUSTEE WARD 1 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

ONE-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM

SHERRY SCHLICHTIG - 4

FOR TRUSTEE WARD 3 - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

KENNETH BECK - 3

VILLAGE OF PEACEFUL VILLAGE

FOR TRUSTEE - VOTE FOR THREE (3)

TWO-YEAR TERM

RACHEL ROSS - 10

DANIEL ROSS III - 10

DAN ROSS JR - 10

FOR TRUSTEE - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

ONE-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM

DANIELLE SHANNON - 11

JOY SCHANZ - 12

DUNKLIN FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PROPOSITION S

To provide general revenue to maintain staffing to serve the increasing population of the Dunklin Fire Protection District, shall the board of directors of the Dunklin Fire Protection District be authorized to levy a graduated annual additional tax of not more than twenty-five cents (\$0.25) on the one hundred dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation by an increase of fifteen cents (\$0.15) on the one hundred dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation in the first tax year, by an increase of an additional five cents (\$0.05) on the one hundred dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation in the second tax year, and by an increase of an additional five cents (\$0.05) on the one hundred dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation in the third tax year to provide funds for the support of the district?

YES FOR THE PROPOSITION - 606

NO AGAINST THE PROPOSITION - 709

PROPOSITION P

Shall the board of directors of the Dunklin Fire Protection District be authorized to increase the annual tax an additional \$0.05 cents from \$0.046 cents to \$0.096 cents per one hundred dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation, the revenues from which shall be deposited in a special fund and used only for the pension program of the district?

YES FOR THE PROPOSITION - 481

NO AGAINST THE PROPOSITION - 822

HILLSBORO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

FOR BOARD OF DIRECTOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

MATTHEW E. WOODS - 1,056

Proposition Full-Time Staffing

"To provide general revenue to prevent the loss of 6 (six) full-time firefighters' jobs and maintain staffing to serve the increasing population of the Hillsboro Fire Protection District, shall the board of directors of the Hillsboro Fire Protection District be authorized to levy an additional tax of not more than thirty five (\$0.35) on the one hundred dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation to provide funds for the support of the district?"

YES - 898

NO - 409

PACIFIC FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

FOR DIRECTOR - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

STEPHEN (WOODY) WOODRUFF - 91

SPENCER GILES - 151

PROPOSITION F (Future)

Shall Pacific Fire Protection District issue its general obligation bonds in the amount of three million three hundred thousand dollars (\$3,300,000) for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, improving, equipping, and maintaining existing District facilities, acquiring land for future District facilities, and purchasing emergency medical equipment, fire protection and fire-fighting apparatus and auxiliary equipment and vehicles to meet current safety standards, improve emergency services and carry out the objectives and purposes of the District?

YES - 235

NO - 72

JOACHIM PLATTIN AMBULANCE DISTRICT

FOR BOARD OF DIRECTORS - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

RON WEEKS - 2,671

CINDY L. VAUGH - 2,720

TYLER SCHMITZ - 1,211

JAMES K. HOWARD - 894

NORTH JEFFERSON COUNTY AMBULANCE DISTRICT

FOR DIRECTOR - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

JESSICA RIDER - 1,238

DESMOND "DESI" KIRCHHOFER - 1,126

KENNETH KAYS - 716

ROCK TOWNSHIP AMBULANCE DISTRICT

FOR DIRECTOR, BOARD OF DIRECTORS - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

JEREMY DAY - 2,657

MANDY DOCKERY - 3,450

PAUL D. HORN - 1,985

BOB BUTLER - 2,484

VALLE AMBULANCE DISTRICT

FOR DIRECTOR - VOTE FOR TWO (2)

TAMMIE SCULLIN - 1,718

PATRICK C BINGMAN - 1,372

JASON JARVIS - 1,432

VALLE LAKE SEWER DISTRICT

FOR BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

FIVE-YEAR TERM

NO CANDIDATES FILED, THEREFORE ALL WRITE-INS WILL BE COUNTED

JERRY GAULT (WI) - 2

WAYNE WHITEDER (WI) - 9

DEBRA GARMS (WI) - 1

FOR BOARD MEMBER - VOTE FOR ONE (1)

THREE-YEAR UNEXPIRED TERM

NO CANDIDATES FILED, THEREFORE ALL WRITE-INS WILL BE COUNTED

TABITHA GAULT (WI) - 1

CHARLES AVIS, JR. (WI) - 9